
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (A) 
 

Tuesday 7 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Long (Chair) Harrison Allie 
Cheese Sneddon Vacancy 
Hector Ogunro Jones 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Sritharan Shanmugaratnam for a premises licence for 
'Blackbird Food and Wine' (31 Blackbird Hill, Kingsbury, London 
NW9 8RS) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 34 

3 Application by Sadik Mert for a premises licence for '30-32 Harrow 
Road' (Wembley, HA9 6PG) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  

 

35 - 50 

4 Application by Wayout Dreams Community Project Limited for a 
variation of the premises licence for '71-73 High Street' (London, 
NW10 4NS) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

51 - 106 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Sritharan Shanmugaratnam 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Blackbird Food & Wine 31 Blackbird Hill Kingsbury NW9 8RS 
  
Applicants Agent: RB Retail & Licensing Services Limited 
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence: 
  
1 To supply alcohol from: 

 
06.00 hours to 23.00 hours Monday to Sunday 

 
 
2. Background 
 

None 
  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 17 of the application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Local residents  
 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  7.2 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Resident Objection 
  
  

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Sadik Mert 
  
Name & Address of Premises: 30-32 Harrow Road Wembley HA9 6PG 
  
Applicants Agent: Excel Chartered Surveyors 
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence: 
  
1 To supply alcohol from: 

 
07.00 hours to 23.00 hours Monday to Saturday and 0900 until 2230 hours on Sunday 

 
 
2. Background 
 

None 
  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 4 of the application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Local residents and Businesses 
 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  7.2 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 35



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Resident Objection 
  
  

Page 36



Brent Council 
Premises Licence - Initial Application - Ref. 221882599 

 

Page: 1 

 
 
Agent 

Organisation name Excel Chartered Surveyors 

  

Address 273 Fore Street  

Town London 

County  

Postcode N9 0PD 

Email address sahin@excel-sd.com 

Client Reference  

 
 

 
Applicant number 

Total One 

 
 

 
About applicant one 

Type Individual 

 
 

 
Applicant One 

Title  

Forename 1 Sadik 

Surname Mert 

  

Address Flat 9, 145 Gujart House, Church Street, London, Church Street 

Town London 

County  

Postcode N16 0UG 

Email address  

Phone Number  

Mobile  

 
 

 
Premises Details 

Address 30-32 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6PG 

Post Town London 

Postcode HA9 6PG 

Telephone number  

Non-Domestic Rateable Value 26500.00 

 
 

 
Operating Schedule 

Desired Start Date 25/10/2013 

Page 37



Brent Council 
Premises Licence - Initial Application - Ref. 221882599 

 

Page: 2 

 
Operating Schedule 

Desired End Date  

Number Expected  

General Description of Premises Previously, the premises was used as an A4 Public House, and has 
recently been granted A1 use class to be used as an A1 shop to sell 
quality food and drink. The Applicant also aims to be granted a 
premises licence to sell alcohol to be taken off the premises.  

 
 

 
Licensable Activities 

Supply of alcohol Yes 

 
 

 
M. Supply of alcohol - Standard Times 

Day Tuesday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Wednesday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Thursday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Friday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Saturday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Sunday 

Start Time 09:00 

End Time 22:30 

 
 

 
M. Supply of alcohol - Further Details 

On/Off Sales Off the premises 

Seasonal Variations n/a 

Non-Standard Timings n/a 

 
 

Page 38



Brent Council 
Premises Licence - Initial Application - Ref. 221882599 

 

Page: 3 

 
Premises Supervisor 

Name Sadik Mert 

Address Flat 9, 145 Gujart House, Church Street 

Postcode N16 0UG 

Phone  

Email  

Licence Number Z01N10128V/1 

Issuing Licensing Authority Waltham Forest 

 
 

 
N. Concern in respect of children 

Concerns Regarding Children - To ask for ID to anybody who appears to be under the age of 25 
and not sell alcohol/wines/spirits to any person(s) who are under of 
21 years of age. 
- To not sell cigarettes and tobacco to any person(s) under the age of 
18.   
- To report to and liaise with police in any incidents that require to do 
so  
 
 

 
 

 
O. Hours premises are open to the public - Standard Times 

Day Monday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Tuesday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Wednesday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Thursday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Friday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Day Saturday 

Start Time 07:00 

End Time 23:00 

 

Page 39



Brent Council 
Premises Licence - Initial Application - Ref. 221882599 

 

Page: 4 

 
O. Hours premises are open to the public - Standard Times 

Day Sunday 

Start Time 09:00 

End Time 22:30 

 
 

 
O. Hours premises are open to the public - Further Details 

Seasonal Variations n/a 

Non-Standard Timings N/A 

 
 

 
P. Licensing Objectives 

General To ensure all licensing objectives are met for the prevention of crime 
and disorder, protection of public safety, prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  

Prevention of Crime and Disorder - To install CCTV cameras  
- To liaise with local police 
- Display clear signs stating that anti-social behaviour will not be 
tolerated 

Public Safety - To meet all health and safety objectives within the property 
- To liaise with local police to ensure public safety  
- Training of staff on a regular basis to ensure public safety 
-Do not sell alcohol to under age people(s), drunk people or officers 
on duty. Always check ID when in doubt 

Prevention of Public Nuisance - Clear notices at entrances and exits warning customers to leave 
premises in a quiet and orderly manner 
- To keep all deliveries of goods at off-peak times 
- Taking all the necessary measurements to keep noise to a 
minimum at all times 

Protection of Children from Harm - To install clear signs to warn families to keep children with them at 
all times 
- To keep sharp and flammable objects away from the reach of 
children 
- Not to sell alcohol to under age children and to check ID of any 
customers who look under the age of 25. 

 
 

 
Declaration 

Data_Protection  

 
 

 
Associated documents 

covering letter 
drawings  
 

 
 

 
About this form 

Issued by Brent Council 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Safer Streets 

Page 40



Brent Council 
Premises Licence - Initial Application - Ref. 221882599 

 

Page: 5 

 
About this form 

Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 0FJ 

Assigned to Liquor Licensing 

Contact email environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk 

Contact phone 02089375359 

Channel Customer Portal 

Contact reference 221985006 

Received on 29/10/2013 

Form reference 221882599 

Status Submitted on 29/10/2013 15:48 

Contact method Self service 

Type Premises Licence - Initial Application 

Amount paid £190.00 

Payment method Debit Card 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



se
at

in
g 

ar
ea

se
at

in
g 

ar
ea

m
al

e 
to

ile
t

fe
m

al
e 

to
ile

t
ki

tc
he

n

st
or

ag
e

ha
tc

h

ba
r

re
ar

 y
ar

d

D
R

IV
E

 W
A

Y

ALLEY WAY

G
R

O
U

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

 P
LA

N
(a

s 
ex

is
tin

g)

P
U

B
 (

A
4)

ex
tr

ac
to

r 
ca

no
py

HARROW ROAD

ha
tc

h

st
or

ag
e

BA
SE

M
EN

T 
FL

O
O

R 
PL

AN
(a

s 
ex

is
tin

g)

Lo
ca

tio
n 

P
la

n 
@

 1
:1

25
0

Lo
ca

tio
n 

P
la

n 
@

 1
:1

25
0

O
ffi

ce
: S

ui
te

 3
, A

dv
an

ta
ge

 H
ou

se
, F

or
e 

S
tr

ee
t, 

 E
dm

on
to

n,
 L

on
do

n,
 N

9 
0P

D

T
el

:
 0

20
88

07
80

10
E

m
ai

l:
 in

fo
@

ex
ce

l-s
d.

co
m

N
O

T
E

S
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

.
A

LL
 F

IG
U

R
E

D
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 T

O
 B

E
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

 O
N

 S
IT

E
 P

R
IO

R
 T

O
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

.
A

LL
 C

O
P

Y
R

IG
H

T
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
.

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
R

A
W

IN
G

T
IT

LE

D
R

A
W

N

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
T

A
T

U
S

D
R

A
W

IN
G

/J
O

B
 ID

S
C

A
LE

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
D

A
T

E

C
LI

E
N

T

P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
 L

IC
E

N
C

E
 A

P
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

30
-3

2 
H

ar
ro

w
 R

oa
d,

 L
on

do
n,

 H
A

9 
6P

G

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 A
N

D
 P

R
O

P
O

S

P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
 L

IC
E

N
C

E

1:
10

0@
A

3
G

A
S

A
25

/1
0/

13

P
R

L-
E

01
S

A
D

IK
 M

E
R

T
--

Page 49



G
R

O
U

N
D

 F
LO

O
R

 P
LA

N
(a

s 
pr

op
os

ed
)

to
ile

t

ba
ke

ry
/k

itc
he

n

st
or

ag
e

ha
tc

h

re
ar

 y
ar

d

D
R

IV
E

 W
A

Y

ALLEY WAY

product  shelves

al
co

ho
l/

 s
of

t d
rin

k

alcohol/wines/spirits

product  shelves

S
H

O
P

 (
A

1)

product  shelves

product  shelves

ex
tr

ac
to

r 
ca

no
py

ci
ga

re
tt

e/
sp

iri
ts

ba
ke

ry
 p

ro
du

ct
s

butcher products

m
al

e 
to

ile
t

fr
ui

t a
nd

 v
eg

sh
ut

te
r 

(c
lo

se
d 

du
rin

g 
ou

t o
f h

ou
rs

)
HARROW ROAD

ha
tc

h

st
or

ag
e

BA
SE

M
EN

T 
FL

O
O

R 
PL

AN
(a

s 
pr

op
os

ed
)

K
E

Y

Lo
ca

tio
n 

P
la

n 
@

 1
:1

25
0

Lo
ca

tio
n 

P
la

n 
@

 1
:1

25
0

O
ffi

ce
: S

ui
te

 3
, A

dv
an

ta
ge

 H
ou

se
, F

or
e 

S
tr

ee
t, 

 E
dm

on
to

n,
 L

on
do

n,
 N

9 
0P

D

T
el

:
 0

20
88

07
80

10
E

m
ai

l:
 in

fo
@

ex
ce

l-s
d.

co
m

N
O

T
E

S
D

O
 N

O
T

 S
C

A
LE

.
A

LL
 F

IG
U

R
E

D
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
 T

O
 B

E
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

 O
N

 S
IT

E
 P

R
IO

R
 T

O
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

.
A

LL
 C

O
P

Y
R

IG
H

T
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
.

P
R

O
JE

C
T

D
R

A
W

IN
G

T
IT

LE

D
R

A
W

N

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
T

A
T

U
S

D
R

A
W

IN
G

/J
O

B
 ID

S
C

A
LE

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
D

A
T

E

C
LI

E
N

T

P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
 L

IC
E

N
C

E
 A

P
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

30
-3

2 
H

ar
ro

w
 R

oa
d,

 L
on

do
n,

 H
A

9 
6P

G

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 F
LO

O
R

 P
LA

N
S

P
R

E
M

IS
E

S
 L

IC
E

N
C

E
 A

P
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

1:
10

0@
A

3
G

A
S

A
25

/1
0/

13

P
R

L-
P

01
S

A
D

IK
 M

E
R

T
--

Page 50



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Wayout Dreams Community Project Limited 
  
Name & Address of Premises: 71-73 High Street London NW10 4NS 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 
  
 
 
The application is for the extension of sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment from 08:00 
hours until 05:00 Friday and Saturday and from 08:00 hours until 01:00 hours on Sunday. 
  
 
 
2. Background 
 

The current licencing hours are from 08:00 to midnight Sunday – Thursday and 08:00 to 
02:00 Friday and Saturday. 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 12 of the attached application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations were received from the residents. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 51



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copies of representation 
 C. Copy of old licence 
 

Page 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



 
Sent: 08 August 2013 13:11 
To: environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk 

Subject: Dreams nightclub, alterations of conditions Premises Licence 210131 - Variation Application 
1689754 

 

Dear Ms Patel 
I am one of the coordinators of Odessa Palermo NW. I just read with dismay about the 
possible increase in numbers of people and extension of licensing hours of `Dreams 
´´nightclub in Harlesden. A number of residents organisations have been trying to improve 
the Harlesden and Kensal Green. As you know we have been working with Brent Council to 
achieve this aim. If this license goes ahead it will undermine all the work we have been doing 
and will give us the message that our work is pointless. ´´Dreams´´is in the vicinity of one of 
the worse crime hotspots in Brent. Previously when this establishment was allowed later 
licensing hours the anti social behaviour was so bad that the licence was altered to the current 
conditions. We can expect a worsening of the ASB situation if this proposal is allowed to go 
ahead. 

  

We therefore object to both the increase in the number of people allowed to be on the 
premises and the latter opening hours in respect of: 

  

•         the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•         public safety; 

•         the prevention of public nuisance 

 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Hello, I would like to reiterate what (another objector) has said in her email to you yesterday 
5th August, this sums up the issues I feel we are facing as local residents. Therefore I also 
object to the alterations of the Premises License for both the increase in the number of people 
allowed in the premises and the later opening hours.  
 
 
 
This establishment is in the vicinity of one of the worse crime hotspots in Brent. Previously 
when this establishment was allowed later licensing hours the anti social behaviour was so 
bad that the licence was altered to the current conditions. We can expect a worsening of the 
ASB situation if this proposal is allowed to go ahead. 
 
I therefore object to both the increase in the number of people allowed to be on the premises 
and the latter opening hours in respect of; 
 

· the prevention of crime and disorder; 
· public safety; 
· the prevention of public nuisance 

 
Regards 
 
 
I’ve spoken to a few of my neighbours and they are all highly annoyed and equally as frustrated by 
the new development. Is it worth setting up a petition and going door to door speaking to all the 
neighbours on Palermo road, making them aware of what’s happening in Harlesden and to see if 
they are also suffer the same issues as our end? Will a petition stop and prevent Brent from granting 
these ridiculous late licence!  
 
We’ve really have had enough on our end, it’s a weekly occurrence for us and it’s a disruption and 
affecting me emotionally on a daily basis. It feels like Brent council is not listening to the local 
residents about issues which effect US greatly!  
 
I will object to any further club/bar applying for 5am licence or increase in capacity, as it brings 
nothing productive into our community or Harlesden. 
 
I therefore object to both the increase in the number of people allowed to be on the premises and 
the later opening hours in respect of: 
  
·         the prevention of crime and disorder; 
·         public safety; 
·         the prevention of public nuisance 
 
 
 

It would not be in the interest of local residents for this to be granted 

 
 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



��������																										��������	
���������������������
�������������
����	�
�
������������������
���������� !!����������"#$%&'

  

��������������	

��	
������
���	�����������������������

�����������������������������
�����	������������ ��
�!���
�����������"��������������������#��������������$�%����������&&
��������
��'()��
  

This establishment is in the vicinity of one of the worse crime hotspots in Brent. Previously when 
this establishment was allowed later licensing hours the anti social behaviour was so bad that the 
licence was altered to the current conditions. We can expect a worsening of the ASB situation if 
this proposal is allowed to go ahead. 
  
I therefore object to both the increase in the number of people allowed to be on the premises and 
the latter opening hours in respect of; 
  

   

Document

        the prevention of crime and disorder;
        public safety; 
        the prevention of public nuisance 

  
Regards 

Cllr. Claudia Hector

Page 1 of 1Document

16/12/2013http://nonstopgov.brent.gov.uk:8081/servlet/ep.doc?print=Y&amp;st=NOHEADER&...

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 91



P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104



P
age 105



P
age 106


	Agenda
	2 Application by Sritharan Shanmugaratnam for a premises licence for 'Blackbird Food and Wine' (31 Blackbird Hill, Kingsbury, London NW9 8RS) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Blackbird-Application
	Blackbird-Representations

	3 Application by Sadik Mert for a premises licence for '30-32 Harrow Road' (Wembley, HA9 6PG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	30-32 Harrow Road-Application
	30-32 Harrow Road - Representations
	30-32 Harrow Road - Plans

	4 Application by Wayout Dreams Community Project Limited for a variation of the premises licence for '71-73 High Street' (London, NW10 4NS) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Wayout Dreams - Application
	Wayout Dreams - Rep1
	Wayout Dreams - Reps2
	Wayout Dreams - Rep3
	Wayout Dreams - Plan
	Wayout Dreams - Old_Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (A) 
Tuesday 7 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Harrison (Chair, alternate for Councillor J Long) and Councillors 
Cheese and Jones (alternate for Councillor Hector) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Long and Hector 

 
 

1. Nomination of Chair  
 
In the absence of the Chair, nominations were sought for a member to chair this 
meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A).  Councillor 
Harrison was proposed and seconded.  There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that Councillor Harrison chair the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (A). 
 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 
 

3. Application by Sritharan Shanmugaratnam for a premises licence for 
'Blackbird Food and Wine' (31 Blackbird Hill, Kingsbury, London NW9 8RS) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Sritharan Shanmugaratnam for a premises licence for 
‘Blackbird Food and Wine’ (31 Blackbird Hill, Kingsbury, London, NW9 8RS) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be agreed with an 
amendment to condition 8 as agreed with the police. 
 
(i) that the following hours for the provision of licensable activities be agreed:- 
 

1. that the hours permitted for supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises be:- 
 
Monday to Sunday – 06:00 to 23:00 
 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 7 January 2014 

2. that the hours permitted for the premises to be open to the public be: 
 
Monday to Sunday – 06:00 to 23:00 

 
(ii) that condition 8 as agreed with the police be amended as set out below and 

to be attached to the premises licence:- 
 
 The licensee shall keep an incident book which shall be made available to 

the police and the licensing authority on demand. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that there was no 
evidence in the written representations submitted to suggest that the application 
would undermine the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protection of children from 
harm) and accordingly the application was agreed. 
 
 

4. Application by Sadik Mert for a premises licence for '30-32 Harrow Road' 
(Wembley, HA9 6PG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Sadik Mert for a premises licence for ’30-32 Harrow Road’ 
(Wembley, HA9 6PG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be 
agreed with a condition. 
 
(i) that the following hours for the provision of licensable activities be agreed:- 
 

3. that the hours permitted for supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises be:- 
 
Tuesday to Saturday – 07:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 09:00 to 22:30 
 

4. that the hours permitted for the premises to be open to the public be: 
 
Tuesday to Saturday – 07:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 09:00 to 22:30 
 

(ii) that the following condition be added to the premises licence:- 
 

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to at all times. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that there was 
insufficient evidence made in the representations to suggest that the application 
would undermine the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protection of children from 
harm) and accordingly the application was agreed.  The sub-committee also duly 
noted the conditions that the applicant had agreed with the police. 
 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 7 January 2014 

 
5. Application by Wayout Dreams Community Project Limited for a variation of 

the premises licence for '71-73 High Street' (London, NW10 4NS) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Wayout Dreams Community Project Limited for a variation of 
the premises licence for ’71-73 High Street’ (London, NW10 4NS) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the 
absence of the applicant, the application should be adjourned having exercised its 
discretion under paragraph 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 to allow the applicant to respond to the concerns raised in the written 
representations.  However, the sub-committee also stated that the applicant should 
be advised that should they fail to attend a future hearing for whatever reason, then 
the application may be considered in their absence. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
P. HARRISON 
Chair 
 


